Joseph Dallas

v ROCKY MOUNTAIN Senior Attorney
POWER. 825 NE Multnomah Street
A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232
Email: joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com
Telephone: 360-560-1937

March 6, 2023
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Service Commission of Utah
Heber M. Wells Building

160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

Attn:  Mr. Gary Widerburg
Commission Administrator

Re:  Docket No. 16-035-27
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of a Renewable
Energy Services Contract between Rocky Mountain Power and Facebook, Inc. Pursuant
to Tariff Electric Service Schedule 34
Fourth Courtesy Notice of Resource Procurement

Dear Commissioners:

Further to the Courtesy Notices of Resource Procurement provided by Rocky Mountain
Power (the “Company”) on September 9, 2019, August 13, 2020 and June 30, 2021, the Company
hereby notifies the Public Service Commission of Utah that it has entered into two agreements
with Faraday Solar B, LLC and Faraday Energy Storage, LLC to purchase renewable energy
output from the Faraday Solar and Battery Storage project on behalf of Stadion, LLC, a wholly
owned subsidiary of Meta Platforms, Inc.! In the Company’s rebuttal testimony filed on August
11, 2016 in the above referenced docket, the Company committed, based on the recommendation
of the Office of Consumer Services, to file notice with the Commission if the renewable resource
is a resource type other than single-axis tracking solar and a certain term of the contract, as
described in the rebuttal testimony, is to be re-calculated. Because there is no change to that certain
term of the contract, the requirement for filing a notice does not apply to these facilities, but the
Company submits this courtesy notification for informational purposes.

Please feel free to direct any inquiries regarding this matter to Jana Saba, at (801)-220-
2823, or, myself at the number indicated above.

! Meta Platforms, Inc. is formally known as Facebook, Inc.
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Sincerely,

Joseph Dallas
Senior Attorney
PacitiCorp

cc: Service List Docket No. 16-035-27



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 16-035-27

I hereby certify that on March 6, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served
by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

ocs(@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov

Robert Moore rmoore(@agutah.gov

Facebook, Inc.

Gary Dodge gdodge@hjdlaw.com
Rocky Mountain Power

Data Request Response datarequest@pacificorp.com
Center

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com;

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Joseph Dallas Joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com
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Carrie Meyer d
Adviser, Regulatory Operations
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